model did not appear to inhibit ground-water exchang
which could still occur across most of the lake bottom

In steady-state simulations, there is no change
aquifer storage, and conservation of mass requires
all of the water that comes into the model as recharge
either flows to the Upper Floridan aquifer or is lost
lake evaporation. Most of the water that enters the Lak
Starr model as recharge flows to the Upper Floridan
Results of Steady-State Simulations 27

s
ces
mu-

 the
vel
as
t.

ic
l to
 in

the
tion

her

 in
er-
ern
re
fin-
-
lls
e

u-

Table 4. Sensitivity of steady-state model results to changes in recharge and hydraulic conductivity parameters

[RMSE, root mean squared error of simulated heads; %, percent; ft, feet above NGVD of 1929; ft3/d, cubic feet per day; K, hydraulic
conductivity; SAS, surficial aquifer system; ICU, intermediate confining unit; 2PNS, 2PNS well nest; values with asterisks (*) are the 3 most
sensitive parameters for each result]

Parameter

Change in result for given change in parameter

RMSE (ft)
[calibrated model

result, 0.39]
Rank

Lake stage (ft)
[calibrated model

result, 104.17]
Rank

Ground-water inflow (ft3/d)
[calibrated model

result, 26,320]
Rank

-50% +50% -50% +50% -50% +50%

Basin recharge 2.78 2.55 *1 101.66 106.61 *1 19,730  32,920 *1

Lake recharge 0.47 0.34 7 104.01 104.34 7 27,550  25,000 5

Lower basin SAS K 0.73 0.34 5 103.64 104.45 5 21,010  29,440 *2

Upper basin SAS K 0.44 0.39 8 104.18 104.18 8.5 25,530  26,330 6

Deep SAS K 0.63 0.52 6 104.82 103.92 4 26,180  26,490 8

ICU K 1.75 1.09 *2 106.04 103.26 *2 28,750  25,510 4

Thick ICU K (east side) 0.74 0.65 4 104.61 103.91 6 26,640  26,560 7

Breach K 0.85 0.80 *3 105.05 103.59 *3 23,360  28,280 *3

2PNS "wall" K 0.39 0.40 9 104.18 104.16 8.5 26,410  26,350 9.5

Lake sediment K 0.39 0.39 10 104.17 104.17 10 26,220 26,340 9.5
aquifer specified-head boundary. For a given recha
rate, the rate of flow across the intermediate confining
unit largely determines head conditions throughout the
surficial aquifer system. A simple parameter estimation
model of a similar hypothetical lake/ground-wate
system using the MODOPTIM program by Halfor
(1992) indicated that recharge and intermediate confin-
ing unit Kv were significantly correlated. Because o
this correlation, it is prudent to decide which of these
parameters is best known. Then, a value for that param
eter is set, and calibration is used to determine the
lesser-known parameter. For this model, as in Lee (19